

No. 25-6853

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MELVIN TROTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2026, AT 6:00 P.M.**

JAMES UTHMEIER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

Office of the Attorney General
3507 E. Frontage Rd., Ste. 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 287-7900
scott.browne@myfloridalegal.com
capapp@myfloridalegal.com

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN D. AKE
ATTORNEY MANAGER, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MICHAL W. MERVINE
SPECIAL COUNSEL, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7

 I. Trotter’s Question Asking Whether an Eighth Amendment Claim
 Alleging Repeated Past Protocol Deviations Must Meet the *Baze-Glossip* Test
 Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review..... 11

 A. This Court’s Current Caselaw Answers this Question..... 12

 B. Trotter Failed to Establish Conflict. 13

 C. The Florida Supreme Court’s Decision Is Correct..... 14

 D. Trotter Would Not Clearly Obtain Substantive Relief Even if
 this Court Reversed..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. League of United Latin Am. Citizens</i> , 146 S. Ct. 418 (2025).....	9
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009)	10
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	4, 7, 12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	13
<i>Brewer v. Landrigan</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010).....	7, 16, 19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	7
<i>Clemons v. Crawford</i> , 585 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Balkcom</i> , 451 U.S. 949 (1981).....	8
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10, 13
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 107 (Fla. 2012)	10
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 586 U.S. 1138 (2019).....	9
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 101 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2012)	11
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 803 F.3d 565 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 20
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	4, 7, 15, 16, 18
<i>Heath v. State</i> , No. SC2026-0112, 2026 WL 320522 (Fla. Feb. 3), cert. denied, No. 25-6746 (U.S. Feb. 10, 2026).....	3, 5, 6, 17

<i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 2014)	15
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 419 So. 3d 619 (Fla. 2025)	9
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi State Executioner</i> , No. 25-70013, 2025 WL 1752391 (5th Cir. June 24, 2025)	10, 13
<i>Long v. State</i> , 271 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2019)	15
<i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Middlebrooks v. Parker</i> , 22 F.4th 621 (6th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022).....	7
<i>Rockford Life Ins. Co. v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 482 U.S. 182 (1987).....	13
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	21
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2008)	15
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999).....	19
<i>Trotter v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 535 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Trotter v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-1872, 2007 WL 3326672 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2007)	2
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 10 So. 3d 633 (Fla. 2009)	2
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 235 So. 3d 284 (Fla. 2018)	2
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	1, 2
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	2

<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , No. SC2026-0214, 2026 WL 444544 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2026)	1, 5, 17
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)	18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	17
<i>Valle v. Singer</i> , 655 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Walls v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 161 F.4th 1281 (11th Cir.)	3
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	14
